

ICTR-96-11-1  
27 JAN 97  
(86-85)

86  
Med

21  
**UNITED NATIONS**  **NATIONS UNIES**  
**INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL TRIBUNAL FOR RWANDA**

**INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL TRIBUNAL FOR RWANDA**  
**TRIAL CHAMBER**

**Before:** Judge Yakov A. Ostrovsky  
**Deputy Registrar:** Mr. Hugues Vérita  
**On behalf of the Prosecutor:** Mr. Pierre-Richard Prosper  
**Decision of:** 12 July 1996

ICTR  
**RECEIVED**  
27 JAN 1997  
ACTION: RE CUIS: f...  
COPY :

---

**DECISION ON**  
**THE INDICTMENT REVIEW**

---

**In the case of:**  
**Ferdinand Nahimana**

**Case N°: ICTR-96-11-I**

I, Judge Yakov A. Ostrovsky, Judge for the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda,

HAVING RECEIVED from the Prosecutor the indictment, pursuant to Articles 17 and 18 of the Statute of the Tribunal, and Rule 47 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Tribunal,

AND HAVING HEARD the Prosecutor, represented by Mr. Pierre-Richard Prosper, pursuant to Rule 47(D) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence, and having examined the documents submitted during the hearing,

85  
met

PURSUANT to Articles 17 and 18 of the Statute of the Tribunal and Rules 28 and 47 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence,

CONFIRM the indictment submitted by the Prosecutor, with respect to each and every count of the indictment and,

HOLD that from the materials tendered by the Prosecutor, the Tribunal is satisfied that a *prima facie* case has been established with respect to each and every count as set out in the indictment, and the acts charged fall within the jurisdiction of the Tribunal,

FURTHERMORE ORDER, after consultation with the Prosecutor, that there be no public disclosure of the supporting documentation submitted with the indictment, pursuant to Rule 53(B) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence,

AND NOTE the prayer of the Prosecutor that a warrant of arrest be issued for the accused, who is in provisional custody in Cameroon.

[signature]

Judge Yakov A. Ostrovsky

Trial Chamber

International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda

Arusha (Tanzania), 12 July 1996

Tribunal Headquarters  
Case N°: ICTR-96-11-I

[seal of the Tribunal]