

ICTR-99-52-A  
30 SEPTEMBER 2002  
(131/H Bis - 130/H Bis)

131/H  
Bis



International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda  
Tribunal Pénal International pour le Rwanda

**APPEALS CHAMBER**

**Before:** Judge Claude Jorda, presiding  
**Registrar:** Adama Dieng  
**Order of:** 24 September 2002

ORIGINAL RECORDS  
ICTR

2002 OCT -2 A 10:08

ICTR Appeals Chamber  
Date: 30 September 2002  
Action: PG  
Copied To: All Judges, Parties,  
LOs, ALDs, Judicial Archives.

*Handwritten signature and date: 30 Sept 2002*

**THE PROSECUTOR**

v.

**FERDINAND NAHIMANA**

Case No. ICTR-99-52-A

---

**ORDER TO APPOINT JUDGES**

---

**Counsel for the Prosecution:**

Stephen Rapp  
William Egbe  
Simone Monasebian  
Charity Kagwi

**Counsel for the Appellants:**

Jean-Marie Biju-Duval  
Diana Ellis, QC  
Renaud Houzel  
Joanna Evans

**WE**, Claude Jorda, President of the Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Genocide and Other Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of Rwanda and Rwandan Citizens responsible for genocide and other such violations committed in the territory of neighbouring States between 1 January and 31 December 1994 (the "Tribunal"),

**CONSIDERING** the "Application for leave to appeal Trial Chamber I's Decision of 5 September 2002 on the Defence's Motion for the Release or alternatively Provisional Release of Ferdinand Nahimana," filed by Ferdinand Nahimana (the "Appellant") on 12 September 2002;

**CONSIDERING** Document IT/197 of the International Criminal Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia (ICTY), dated 23 November 2001 relating, in particular, to the composition of the ICTY Appeals Chamber;

**CONSIDERING** Article 13(4) of the Statute of the Tribunal, and Rules 15 and 17 of the Tribunal's Rules of Procedure and Evidence (the "Rules");

**CONSIDERING** Rule 65 (D) of the Rules;

**FOR THE FOREGOING REASONS,**

**APPOINT** the Bench, comprising Judges Mohamed Shahabuddeen, Mehmet Güney and Theodor Meron, to hear and determine the motion filed by the Appellant.

Done in French and English, the French text being authoritative.

---

Claude Jorda  
President of the Appeals Chamber

Done at The Hague, The Netherlands, 24 September 2002.

[Seal of the Tribunal]

