

ICTR-99-52-T  
(33014 - 33013)  
30-06-2003

33014



International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda  
Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda

OR: ENG

TRIAL CHAMBER I

**Before:** Judge Erik Møse

**Registrar:** Adama Dieng

**Date:** 30 June 2003

THE PROSECUTOR  
v.  
FERDINAND NAHIMANA  
JEAN-BOSCO BARAYAGWIZA  
HASSAN NGEZE

*Case No. ICTR-99-52-T*

JUDICIAL RECORDS/ARCHIVES  
ICTR  
2003 JUN 30 12:43:30  
[Handwritten signature]

**FURTHER DECISION ON JOSEPH NZIRORERA'S MOTION FOR DISCLOSURE  
OF CLOSED SESSION TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS RECEIVED UNDER SEAL**

**Office of the Prosecutor**

Mr Stephen Rapp  
Ms Simone Monasebian  
Ms Charity Kagwi  
Mr William Egbe  
Ms Amanda Reichman

**Counsel for Hassan Ngeze**

Mr John Floyd III  
Mr René Martel

**Counsel for Jean-Bosco Barayagwiza**

Mr Giacomo Barletta-Caldarera

**Counsel for Ferdinand Nahimana**

Mr Jean-Marie Biju-Duval  
Ms Diana Ellis, Q.C.

**Counsel for Joseph Nzirorera**

Mr Peter Robinson

[Handwritten initials]

33013

**THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL TRIBUNAL FOR RWANDA** (“the Tribunal”);

**SITTING** as Judge Erik Møse, designated by Trial Chamber 1 pursuant to Rule 73(A) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Tribunal (“the Rules”);

**RECALLING** the Chamber’s confidential “Decision on Joseph Nzirorera’s Motion for Disclosure of Closed Session Testimony and Exhibits Received under Seal”, dated 5 June 2003 (“the Decision”);

**BEING SEIZED OF** a letter dated 12 June 2003 from Lead Counsel for Joseph Nzirorera to the Trial Chamber Coordinator (“the request”), seeking the filing of the Decision as a public, rather than confidential document, as the motion and response thereto in respect of the decision were filed as public documents, and the Decision does not reveal confidential information;

**CONSIDERING** the relevant provisions of the Statute of the Tribunal and the Rules of Procedure and Evidence;

**FURTHER CONSIDERING** that the Decision does not contain identifying information regarding protected witnesses, or any other confidential information;

**HEREBY GRANTS** the request to remove the confidential seal of the Decision and **DIRECTS** the Registry to file the Decision as a public document.

Arusha, 30 June 2003



Erik Møse  
Judge

[Seal of the Tribunal]